

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

No. SJC-13194

DR. ROGER M. KLIGLER and DR. ALAN STEINBACH,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MAURA T. HEALEY, in her official capacity as the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and MICHAEL O'KEEFE, in his official capacity as District Attorney of Cape & Islands District,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Suffolk County Superior Court
Civil Action No. 16-3254F

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF EUTHANASIA
PREVENTION COALITION USA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF MAURA T. HEALEY AND
MICHAEL O'KEEFE AND FOR AFFIRMANCE**

Patricia D. Stewart
BBO No. 541723
STEWART LAW OFFICES
153 Prospect Street
Norwell, MA 02061
(781) 659-2220
stewartlawoffice@aol.com

Christopher P. Schandavel*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
cschandavel@ADFlegal.org

**Pro hac vice*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. <i>Dobbs</i> reaffirms that only those rights that are deeply rooted in history and tradition qualify as fundamental.....	8
A. <i>Dobbs</i> reaffirms that courts should apply <i>Glucksberg</i> 's test to identify fundamental rights.....	8
B. <i>Dobbs</i> shows that courts should especially apply <i>Glucksberg</i> 's test when human life is at risk.	11
C. Even the dissent in <i>Dobbs</i> does not dispute that courts should apply <i>Glucksberg</i> 's test to assisted suicide.....	12
II. Applying <i>Glucksberg</i> 's test yields the same conclusion under Massachusetts law as it does under federal law: no fundamental right to physician-assisted suicide exists.	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
RULE 16(K) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Carter</i> , 115 N.E.3d 559 (Mass. 2019)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Mink</i> , 123 Mass. 422 (1877).....	15, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Roman</i> , 179 N.E.3d 1091 (Mass. 2022)	7, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Wheeler</i> , 53 N.E.2d 4 (Mass. 1944)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilbur W.</i> , 95 N.E.3d 259 (Mass. 2018)	7
<i>Compassion in Dying v. Washington</i> , 49 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	passim
<i>Gillespie v. City of Northampton</i> , 950 N.E.2d 377 (Mass. 2011)	7, 8, 14
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	12
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1997)	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	12, 13
<i>People v. Kevorkian</i> , 527 N.W.2d 714 (Mich. 1994).....	11

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	11
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	passim

Other Authorities

Cody Bauer, <i>Dignity in Choice: A Terminally Ill Patient’s Right to Choose</i> , 44 MITCHELL HAMLINE L. REV. 1024 (2018)	15
Thomas J. Marzen et al., <i>Suicide: A Constitutional Right?</i> 24 DUQUESNE L. REV. 1 (1985)	15, 16
